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Original Site Plan Review
Dear Ms. Beavers:

Please be advised that the planning review of the above-referenced plat submitted for review on December 6, 2021, has been completed. The Planning Department has the identified the following deficiencies:
1) Include a copy of the proffers for Zoning Case # C-005C-11 in the construction plan (Site Data Item # 8 indicates the proffers are included on Sheet #11, however that Sheet references VDOT’s standard conditions.)
2) Dedicate additional ROW along Nine Mile Road (State Route 33) as required by the Traffic Engineer.
3) Provide widening, curb and gutter and sidewalk improvements along Nine Mile Road as required by the Traffic Engineer.
4) The front yard setback is measured from the ultimate ROW.
5) Temporary storage of vehicles awaiting repair must be screened from residential properties and public ROW by an opaque fence or wall per Sections 24-4324 & 24-4423 of the Zoning Code. The wall or fence must be a minimum of 7-feet in height.

6) A pedestrian connection must be provided to the required sidewalk along Nine Mile Road per Section 24-5102 D of the Zoning Code.
7) Off-street parking must be illuminated per Section 24-5106 of the Zoning Code.
8)  An off-street loading space must be provided per Section 24-5124 of the Zoning Code.

9) 15% of the property must be reserved open space, per Section 24-5203 of the Zoning Code.

10) Pedestrian building entrances must not encroach into minimum drive aisles and must either be recessed or protected by  raise sidewalk or bollards. Principal entrances must be handicapped accessible. Provide a five-foot wide sidewalk or apron and/or bollards, where the drive aisles abut building walls.
11) Per Proffer # 3 of Zoning Case #C-005C-11, refuse containers must be screened by a brick or brick veneer structure to match the building. Identify where waste batteries, fluids and tires will be stored.
12) Per Proffer # 9 of Zoning Case # C-005C-11 the building walls must be pre-dominantly constructed (66%) of Brick or (split-faced) CMU.

13)  A perimeter security fence, with brick columns along Nine Mile Road, must be provided per Proffer # 12 of Zoning Case # C-005C-11. 
14) Provide a tree protection plan per Section 24-5313 of the Zoning Code for the 100-foot natural buffer required per Proffer #1 of Zoning Case # C-005C-11.
15) Provide location and screening details for HVAC, Mechanical and Utility equipment including meters, and switchboxes.
16) Provide the location and construction details for any proposed free-standing sign
17) Provide truck turning movements for fire trucks, garbage trucks, and tow trucks
18)  Provide details for all proposed fencing on site for review and approval. Fences located within 15-feet of Nine Mile Road may not exceed 42-inches in height.
19) A photometric plan for proposed site lighting is required. Lighting plans must include pole and building mounted fixture locations and details. Light fixtures must be sharp cut-off design. Sufficient security lighting should be provided in parking areas, and along walks to accommodate security cameras. A minimum lighting level of 0.5-foot candles is recommended in all parking areas and along all walks.
20) Provide traffic signage, including “No Parking”, “Stop” signs and “Stop” bars, as directed by the Traffic Engineer.
21) The proposed offsite drainage easement must be obtained prior to approval of the construction plan.
22) Provide fire lanes signs and pavement marking as required by the County Fire Marshal.

23) Provide erosion and sediment controls in accordance with County DPW design standards. Stormwater management must satisfy DPW’s design requirements include access and landscaping.  A low flow Cannel should be considered to allow the SWM to drain and to discourage mosquito breeding conditions,
24) Provide a construction staging plan showing the location of construction fencing, stockpiles, construction trailers, and construction parking. 
This plan cannot be approved until the layout is redesigned to address the parking, ROW dedication and ROW improvements along Nine Mile Road issues issue identified above. Additional comments will be provided by the Departments of Public Works and Public Utilities, and, as well as the Fire Marshal. If you have any questions regarding the above, please contact me at 501-5920. 






Sincerely,







Michael F. Kennedy







County Planner

Pc:
Shurm Construction, Inc., Owner
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